CTRC

June 07, 2018

Mr. Adam Fox, P.E.

Principal Engineer

Environmental Compliance Section
Bureau of Engineering and Construction

State of

Connecticut Department of Transportation

2800 Berlin Turnpike, P.O. Box 317546
Newington, CT 06131-7546

Attention: Amie Maines, P.E. / Michael Bedson, EIT

Subject:

On-Call Asbestos, Lead, Air Quality & Demolition Compliance

Agreement No. 04.27-01(15)

HazMat Inspection — Sign Supports at Eleven (11) Sites, Statewide, & Sign Support No.
20343, Wallingford, CT

ConnDOT Assignment No. 514-5711

ConnDOT Project No. 170-3447

TRC Project No. 222165.5711.00710

Dear Mr. Fox:

TRC performed a limited survey for hazardous building materials associated with sign support removals at 12

Sites in

various locations throughout Connecticut. Results of the survey identified the following on the sign

support surfaces at the following Sites:

Sign Support Removal Sites:

Detectable amounts of lead in paint were confirmed and/or presumed present at Site No. 1, Site No. 2
(bridge & sign support), Site No. 3B, Site 6 (bridge), Site No. 10 (sign support) and Site 11.

No detectable amounts of lead were identified at Site No. 5, Site No. 7 (bridge), Site No. 8, Site No.
10 (bridge) and Sign Support No. 20343.

Sign supports at Site No. 3A, Site No. 4, Site No. 6, Site No, 7A, Site No. 7B, Site No. 7C and Site
No. 9A, Site No. 9B and Site No. 9C were galvanized (unpainted).

Projected paint waste debris was characterized and/or presumed as CTDEEP/RCRA hazardous waste
at Site No. 1, Site No. 2 (bridge & sign support), Site No. 6 (bridge), Site No. 10 (sign support) and
Site No. 11.

Projected paint waste debris was characterized as non-hazardous, non-RCRA waste at Site No. 3B,
Site No. 5, Site No. 8 and Sign Support No. 20343.

Grey caulking at Site No. 3A and a black gasket material at Sign Support No. 20343 were sampled and
found to contain no asbestos.

No pigeon/bird guano accumulations were identified at any of the Sites.

Note: Site Nos. 9B and 9C were taken out of ConnDOT Project No. 170-3447.

Laboratory data, inspector notes and Site No. information are attached.

If you have any questions, please call TRC at (860) 298-9692.

Very Truly Yours,

TRC

Stephen

R. Arienti, CHMM Erik R. Plimpton, P.E., CHMM, CMC

Senior Project Manager — Program Manager Vice President — Engineer in Charge

21 Griffin Road North Windsor Connecticut 06095 ¢ Phone. 860.298.9692 ¢ Fax. 860.298.6399
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80 Lupes Drive Tel: (203) 377-9984

Stratford, CT 06615 Fax: (203) 377-9952
e-mail: cetl@cetlabs.com

GOMPLETE ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING, INC.

Client: Mr. Erik Plimpton
TRC Environmental Consultants
21 Griffin Rd., North
Windsor, CT 06095

Analytical Report
CET# 8020302

Report Date:February 16, 2018
Project: CTDOT Signs
Project Number: 222165.5711

Connecticut Laboratory Certificate: PH 0116
Massachusetts laboratory Certificate: M-CT903

New York NELAP Accreditation: 11982
Rhode Island Certification: 199

| Page1of5 |




CET # : 8020302
Project: CTDOT Signs
Project Number: 222165.5711

SAMPLE SUMMARY

The sample(s) were received at 22.0°C.

This report contains analytical data associated with following samples only.

Sample ID Laboratory ID Matrix Collection Date/Time Receipt Date
01 Bridge Girder Sign 21470 8020302-01 Paint Chip 2/09/2018 10:04 02/13/2018
03 Sign 21389B Bridge Girder 8020302-02 Paint Chip 2/12/2018 10:45 02/13/2018
05 Sign 21781 Sign Pole 8020302-03 Paint Chip 2/09/2018 10:47 02/13/2018
07 Sign 20084 Sign Pole 8020302-04 Paint Chip 2/08/2018 10:21 02/13/2018
08 Sign 20264 Bridge Girder 8020302-05 Paint Chip 2/08/2018 10:54 02/13/2018
09 Sign 20694 Sign Pole 8020302-06 Paint Chip 2/08/2018 13:30 02/13/2018
11 Sign 21124 Sign Pole 8020302-07 Paint Chip 2/12/2018 9:32 02/13/2018
Analyte: Total Lead [EPA 6010C] Analyst: SS

Matrix: Paint Chip

Date/Time
Laboratory ID  Client Sample ID Result RL Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Notes
8020302-01 01 Bridge Girder ‘S-"‘V“ND 0.10 % 1 B8B1606  02/16/2018 02/16/2018 13:16
Sign 21470 ﬁ‘b» 10
8020302-02 03 Sign 21389B ND 0.10 % 1 B8B1606  02/16/2018 02/16/2018 13:20
Bridge Girder
8020302-03 05 Sign 21781 5:\@ T 0.10 % 1 B8B1606  02/16/2018 02/16/2018 13:25
Sign Pole P
e D
8020302-06 09 Sign 20694 g-\“’ ND 0.10 % 1 B8B1606  02/16/2018 02/16/2018 13:29
Sign Pole
Analyte: TCLP Lead [EPA 6020A] Analyst: CED
Prep: EPA 3005A-1311 Matrix: Extract
Date/Time
Laboratory ID  Client Sample ID Result RL Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Notes
A e
8020302-04 07 Sign 20084 §\( 11 0.013 mg/L 1 B8B1513  02/15/2018 02/15/2018 14:31
Sign Pole "
8020302-05 08 Sign 20264 4; :lrb 290 0.013 mg/L 1 B8B1513 02/15/2018 02/15/2018 14:36
Bridge Girder
8020302-07 11 Sign21124 - 6.8 0.013 mg/L 1 B8B1513  02/15/2018 02/15/2018 14:41
Sign Pole g \u_, W

Complete Environmental Testing, Inc.
80 Lupes Drive, Stratford, CT 06615 « Tel: 203-377-9984 » Fax: 203-377-9952 « www.cetlabs.com I Page 2 of 5 I




CET # : 8020302
Project: CTDOT Signs
Project Number: 222165.5711

All questions related to this report should be directed to David Ditta, Timothy Fusco, or Robert Blake at 203-377-9984.

Sincerely, This technical report was reviewed by Robert Blake
Auwd At L Blah T,
A Bla T,
David Ditta Project Manager
Laboratory Director
Report Comments:
Sample Result Flags:

E- The result is estimated, above the calibration range.

H- The surrogate recovery is above the control limits.

L- The surrogate recovery is below the control limits.

B- The compound was detected in the laboratory blank.

P- The Relative Percent Difference (RPD) of dual column analyses exceeds 40%.

D- The RPD between the sample and the sample duplicate is high. Sample Homogeneity may be a problem.

+- The Surrogate was diluted out.

*Cl1- The Continuing Calibration did not meet method specifications and was biased low for this analyte. Increased uncertainty is
associated with the reported value which is likely to be biased low.

*C2- The Continuing Calibration did not meet method specifications and was biased high for this analyte. Increased uncertainty
is associated with the reported value which is likely to be biased high.

*F1- The Laboratory Control Sample recovery is outside of control limits. Reported value for this analyte is likely to be biased
on the low side.

*F2- The Laboratory Control Sample recovery is outside of control limits. Reported value for this analyte is likely to be biased
on the high side.

I- The Analyte exceeds %RSD limits for the Initial Calibration. This is a non-directional bias.

All results met standard operating procedures unless indicated by a data qualifier next to a sample result, or a narration in the QC
report.

For Percent Solids, if any of the following prep methods (3050B, 3540C, 3545A, 3550C, 5035 and 9013A) were used for
samples pertaining to this report, the percent solids procedure is within that prep method.

Complete Environmental Testing is only responsible for the certified testing and is not directly responsible for the integrity of the
sample before laboratory receipt.

ND is None Detected at or above the specified reporting limit

RL is the Reporting Limit.

All analyses were performed in house unless a Reference Laboratory is listed.
Samples will be disposed of 30 days after the report date.

Complete Environmental Testing, Inc.
80 Lupes Drive, Stratford, CT 06615 « Tel: 203-377-9984 « Fax: 203-377-9952 « www.cetlabs.com
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CET #: 8020302
Project: CTDOT Signs
Project Number: 222165.5711

CERTIFICATIONS
Certified Analyses included in this Report
Analyte Certifications
EPA 6010C in Solid
Lead CT

EPA 6020A in Water

Lead NY,CT

Complete Environmental Testing operates under the following certifications and accreditations:

Code Description Number Expires
CT Connecticut Public Health PHO116 09/30/2018
NY New York Certification (NELAC) 11982 04/01/2018

Complete Environmental Testing, Inc.
80 Lupes Drive, Stratford, CT 06615 « Tel: 203-377-9984 « Fax: 203-377-9952 » www.cetlabs.com l Page 4 of 5 I
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80 Lupes Drive Tel: (203) 377-9984
Stratford, CT 06615 Fax: (203) 377-9952
e-mail: cetl@cetlabs.com

COMPLETE ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING, INC.

Client: Mr. Stephen Arienti
TRC Environmental Consultants
21 Griffin Rd., North
Windsor, CT 06095

Analytical Report
CET# 8050653

Report Date:May 22, 2018
Project: CTDOT Signs
Project Number: 222165.5711.0710

Connecticut Laboratory Certificate: PH 0116
Massachusetts laboratory Certificate: M-CT903

New York NELAP Accreditation: 11982
Rhode Island Certification: 199

| Pagelof5 |




*CET # : 8050653
Project: CTDOT Signs
Project Number: 222165.5711.0710

SAMPLE SUMMARY

The sample(s) were received at 24.0°C.

This report contains analytical data associated with following samples only.

Sample ID Laboratory ID Matrix Collection Date/Time Receipt Date

01 8050653-01 Paint Chip 5/08/2018 10:00 05/18/2018
Analyte: Total Lead [EPA 6010C] Analyst: SS
Prep: EPA 3051A Matrix: Paint Chip

Date/Time
Laboratory ID  Client Sample ID Result RL Units Dilution ~ Batch Prepared Analyzed Notes
8050653-01 o1 ND 0.10 % 1 B8SE2127  05/21/2018 05/22/2018 12:24
Complete Environmental Testing, Inc.
80 Lupes Drive, Stratford, CT 06615 « Tel: 203-377-9984 « Fax: 203-377-9952 « www.cetlabs.com l Page 2 of 5 I




» CET # : 8050653
Project: CTDOT Signs
Project Number: 222165.5711.0710

All questions related to this report should be directed to David Ditta, Timothy Fusco, or Robert Blake at 203-377-9984.

Sincerely, This technical report was reviewed by Jeffrey Smith
]
David Ditta Project Manager
Laboratory Director
Report Comments:
Sample Result Flags:

E- The result is estimated, above the calibration range.

H- The surrogate recovery is above the control limits.

L- The surrogate recovery is below the control limits.

B- The compound was detected in the laboratory blank.

P- The Relative Percent Difference (RPD) of dual column analyses exceeds 40%.

D- The RPD between the sample and the sample duplicate is high. Sample Homogeneity may be a problem.

+- The Surrogate was diluted out.

*C1- The Continuing Calibration did not meet method specifications and was biased low for this analyte. Increased uncertainty is
associated with the reported value which is likely to be biased low.

*C2- The Continuing Calibration did not meet method specifications and was biased high for this analyte. Increased uncertainty
is associated with the reported value which is likely to be biased high.

*F1- The Laboratory Control Sample recovery is outside of control limits. Reported value for this analyte is likely to be biased

on the low side.
*F2- The Laboratory Control Sample recovery is outside of control limits. Reported value for this analyte is likely to be biased

on the high side.
I- The Analyte exceeds %RSD limits for the Initial Calibration. This is a non-directional bias.

All results met standard operating procedures unless indicated by a data qualifier next to a sample result, or a narration in the QC
report.

For Percent Solids, if any of the following prep methods (3050B, 3540C, 3545A, 3550C, 5035 and 9013A) were used for
samples pertaining to this report, the percent solids procedure is within that prep method.

Complete Environmental Testing is only responsible for the certified testing and is not directly responsible for the integrity of the
sample before laboratory receipt.

ND is None Detected at or above the specified reporting limit

RL is the Reporting Limit.

All analyses were performed in house unless a Reference Laboratory is listed.
Samples will be disposed of 30 days after the report date.

Complete Environmental Testing, Inc.
80 Lupes Drive, Stratford, CT 06615 « Tel: 203-377-9984 « Fax: 203-377-9952 » www.cetlabs.com
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*CET # : 8050653
Project: CTDOT Signs
Project Number: 222165.5711.0710

CERTIFICATIONS
Certified Analyses included in this Report
Analyte Certifications
EPA 6016C in Solid
Lead CT

Complete Environmental Testing operates under the following certifications and accreditations:

Code Description Number

Expires

CT Connecticut Public Health PHO116

Complete Environmental Testing, Inc.
80 Lupes Drive, Stratford, CT 06615 - Tel: 203-377-9984 « Fax: 203-377-9952 » www.cetlabs.com

09/30/2018
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Industrial Hygiene Laboratory Page 1 of 1

21 Griffin Road North f \ 51925.CT-DOT.doc
Windsor, CT 06095 [ {¢
(860) 298-6308

Results you can rely on
BULK ASBESTOS ANALYSIS REPORT

CLIENT:  CT Department of Transportation

Lab Log #: 0051925

Project #: 222165.5711.0710
Date Received: 02/12/2018

Date Analyzed: 02/12/2018

Site: Sign 20797, Bridgeport, CT

POLARIZED LIGHT MICROSCOPY by EPA 600/R-93/116

Multi- | Layer No. Other Matrix Asbestos | Asbestos
Sample No. Color Homogenous | Layered Materials % Type
01 Grey (caulk) Yes No -- - ND None
02 Grey (caulk) Yes No -- - ND None

Reporting limit- asbestos present at 1%

ND - asbestos was not detected

Trace - asbestos was observed at level of less than 1%

NA/PS - Not Analyzed / Positive Stop

SNA- Sample Not Analyzed- See Chain of Custody for details

Note: Polarized-light microscopy is not consistently reliable in detecting asbestos in floor coverings and similar non-friable organically bound materials. In those cases,
EPA recommends, and certain states (e.g. NY) require, that negative results be confirmed by quantitative transmission electron microscopy.

The Laboratory at TRC follows the EPA's Interim Method for the Determination of Asbestos in Bulk Insulation 1982 (EPA 600/M4-82-020) Bulk Analysis Code 18/A01
and the EPA recommended Method for the Determination of Asbestos in Bulk Building Materials July 1993, R.L. Perkins and B.W. Harvey, (EPA/600/R-93/116) Bulk
Analysis Code 18/A03, which utilize polarized light microscopy (PLM). Our analysts have completed an accredited course in asbestos identification. TRC's Laboratory is
accredited under the National Voluntary Laboratory Accreditation Program (NVLAP), for Bulk Asbestos Fiber Analysis, NVLAP Code 18/A01, effective through June 30,
2018. TRC is accredited by the AIHA Laboratory Accreditation Programs (AIHA-LAP), LLC in the Industrial Hygiene Program (IHLAP) for PLM effective through
October 1, 2018. Asbestos content is determined by visual estimate unless otherwise indicated. Quality Control is performed in-house on at least 10% of samples and QC
data related to the samples is available upon written request from client.

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the written approval of TRC. This report must not be used by the client to claim product endorsement by
NVLAP or any agencv of the U.S. Government. This reoort relates only to the items tested.

Reviewed by: / WMW Date Issued

Analyzed by:
Kathleen Williamson, Laboratory Manager 02/12/2018
TRC LABORATORY ASBESTOS ANALYTICAL ACCREDITATIONS
NVLAP Lab Code 161424-0 AINA-LAPLLC #100122  CT #PH-0426 ME LA-0075, LB-0071 MA #AA000052 NY #10980  WV# L'T000411
R #AAL-007 TX#300354 VT #ALO14538 LA#0S011 VA #3333 000283 AZ #A20944 HI #1.-09-004 NJ #CT004  CA #2907

CO# AL-15020 PHIL# 461 PA#GS-03387
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Industrial Hygiene Laboratory Page 1 of 1

21 Griffin Road North 52264.CT-DOT.doc
Windsor, CT 06095
(860) 298-6308
Resuits you can rely on
BULK ASBESTOS ANALYSIS REPORT
CLIENT:  CT Department of Transportation Lab Log #: 0052264
Project #: 222165.5711.0710
Date Received: 05/14/2018
Date Analyzed: 05/14/2018
Site: Cantilever Post 1-91 NB, Wallingford, CT
POLARIZED LIGHT MICROSCOPY by EPA 600/R-93/116
Multi- | Layer No. Other Matrix Asbestos | Asbestos
Sample No. Color Homogenous | Layered Materials % Type
01 Black (gasket material) Yes No -- --- ND None
02 Black (gasket material) Yes No -- --- ND None

Reporting limit- asbestos present at 1%

ND - asbestos was not detected

Trace - asbestos was observed at level of less than 1%

NA/PS - Not Analyzed / Positive Stop

SNA- Sample Not Analyzed- See Chain of Custody for details

Note: Polarized-light microscopy is not consistently reliable in detecting asbestos in floor coverings and similar non-friable organically bound materials. In those cases,
EPA recommends, and certain states (e.g. NY) require, that negative results be confirmed by quantitative transmission electron microscopy.

The Laboratory at TRC follows the EPA's Interim Method for the Determination of Asbestos in Bulk Insulation 1982 (EPA 600/M4-82-020) Bulk Analysis Code 18/A01
and the EPA recommended Method for the Determination of Asbestos in Bulk Building Materials July 1993, R L. Perkins and B.W. Harvey, (EPA/600/R-93/116) Bulk
Analysis Code 18/A03, which utilize polarized light microscopy (PLM). Our analysts have completed an accredited course in asbestos identification. TRC's Laboratory is
accredited under the National Voluntary Laboratory Accreditation Program (NVLAP), for Bulk Asbestos Fiber Analysis, NVLAP Code 18/A01, effective through June 30,
2018. TRC is accredited by the ATHA Laboratory Accreditation Programs (AIHA-LAP), LLC in the Industrial Hygiene Program (IHLAP) for PLM effective through
October 1, 2018. Asbestos content is determined by visual estimate unless otherwise indicated. Quality Control is performed in-house on at least 10% of samples and QC
data related to the samples is available upon written request from client.

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the written approval of TRC. This report must not be used by the client to claim product endorsement by
NVLAP or any agency of the U.S. Government. This report relates only to the items tested.

Analyzed by: / WMW Reviewed by:

Date Issued

Kathleen Williamson, Laboratory Manager 05/14/2018
TRC LABORATORY ASBESTOS ANALYTICAL ACCREDITATIONS
NVLAP Lab Code 101424-0 AIHA-LAPLLC #100122 CT #P¥.0426 ME LA-0075, LB-0071 MA #AAOG00052  NY #10980 WVHLT000411
RIZAAL-O07 TX #300354 VT HALOI4538 LA#0S011 VA #3333 000283 AL #A20944 HI #1.-09-004 NJ #CT004  CA #2907

CO# AL-15020 PHIL# 461 PA#68-03387
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Design Report — Project 170-3447

, This project is for the replacement of overstressed sign supports at 11 sites at various
lq‘éations statewide. The work includes the removal of the existing overhead or cantilever sign
s.ﬁpport and the installation of a new overhead or cantilever sign support in the saﬁic vicinity.
”fhis project also includes replacement of the existing sign face and replacement or ngrade of
guiderail where necessary. It is anticipated that the majority of the work can be accc%mplished
utilizing short term lane and shoulder closures. /
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Plimpton, Erik

From: Bedson, Michael F. <Michael.Bedson@ct.gov>

Sent: Tuesday, April 3,2018 7:45 AM

To: Plimpton, Erik

Cc: Arienti, Stephen

Subject: FW: Project 0170-3447 | Hazardous/Contaminated Materials Screening Request

Erik/Steve,

you could please go out and conduct a brief investigation of this post and add it to the report it would be much
REpiEstan.

From: Bhandari, Saroj
Sent: Tuesday, April 03, 2018 7:33 AM



To: Bedson, Michael F.
Subject: FW: Project 0170-3447 | Hazardous/Contaminated Materials Screening Request

Michael,

Please see the request below. It would be great if your department can investigate this site which is part of the parent
project 0170-3447.

If you have any further question, feel free to reach out to me.

Thanks!

Saroj

From: Bhandari, Saroj

Sent: Monday, November 06, 2017 8:10 AM

To: Fox, Adam G.

Subject: RE: Project 0170-3447 | Hazardous/Contaminated Materials Screening Request

Correction—Itisin I-91 N.B. and NOT in 1-95 N.B.
Sorry!

-Saroj

From: Bhandari, Saroj

Sent: Friday, November 03, 2017 4:23 PM

To: Fox, Adam G.

Subject: RE: Project 0170-3447 | Hazardous/Contaminated Materials Screening Request

Adam,

Please see the information below.

SN# 20343

Recommended Replacement Structure : Cantilever
Existing Surface Coating — Paint Galvanized Coating
Year Built — Unknown

Location — Wallingford

Route —-95-NB'1-91 N.B

Mile point — 15.64

Attached is the KMZ for Google Earth & Photos.
Thanks and have a good weekend!

Saroj

From: Fox, Adam G.

Sent: Friday, November 03, 2017 4:09 PM

To: Bhandari, Saroj

Subject: RE: Project 0170-3447 | Hazardous/Contaminated Materials Screening Request

| think | know of the one you are talking about. Can you just send over the location and any info you have on the sign
support? | think it is galvanized.



Adam Fox, P.E.

Principal Engineer

Environmental Compliance, Contract Development & Permit Coordination
CONNECTICUT DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

2800 Berlin Turnpike

Newington, CT 06131

P: 860.594.3404

F: 860.594.2465

From: Bhandari, Saroj

Sent: Friday, November 03, 2017 4:00 PM

To: Fox, Adam G.

Subject: RE: Project 0170-3447 | Hazardous/Contaminated Materials Screening Request

Adam,

A new sign support structure fell into Project 170-3447 to be replaced which was stuck by a Truck in Wallingford last
year. What is the best procedure to amend the request below and include this structure for Hazardous/Contaminated
Materials Screening?

Thanks,

S‘a/w/_ Bhondeari

Transportation Engineer

Division of Traffic — Project Design Unit

Connecticut Department of Transportation

Phone: (860) 594-2897 | Email: Saroj.bhandari@ct.gov

From: Bhandari, Saroj

Sent: Tuesday, October 17, 2017 3:41 PM

To: Fox, Adam G.

Cc: Makuch, Mark F.; Conroy, Lisa N.; Massini, James A.

Subject: Project 0170-3447 | Hazardous/Contaminated Materials Screening Request

Good Afternoon Adam,

Please see the link below for the Hazardous/Contaminated Material Screening Request for Project 0170-3447 (Statewide
Replacement of Overhead Sign Supports on Various Routes).

Please review and provide project documents as indicated.

Project 170-3447 TR FINAL 0170-3447.pdf

Thank you,

S‘mo} Bhondari
Transportation Engineer

Division of Traffic — Project Design Unit
Connecticut Department of Transportation



